
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

14 June 2013 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 21 JUNE 2013 at 11:15 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 15 March 2013 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTING 
  Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 5. ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013 - 2016 
  Report by Chief Executive (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 6. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
  Joint Report by Executive Director – Customer Services and Head of Strategic 

Finance (to follow)  
 

 7. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 15 - 170) 

 
 8. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 171 - 186) 

 
 9. ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 187 - 194) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013 - 2014 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 195 - 198) 

 
 11. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL REPORT FOLLOW UP 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 199 - 206) 

 
 12. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 & 2013 - 2014 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 207 - 256) 

 
 13. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2012/13 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 257 - 260) 

 
 14. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)  

 
 15. UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)  

 
 16. REVIEW OF ADEQUACY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 2012/2013 
  Letter from Audit Scotland, External Auditors (Pages 261 - 262) 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
 Councillor Maurice Corry Sheila Hill
 Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor Duncan MacIntyre
 Councillor Aileen Morton 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604392 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 15 MARCH 2013  
 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Sheila Hill 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 
   
Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor 
 David Clements, Improvement and Organisational Development 

Programme Manager 
 David Jamieson, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  An apology for absence was intimated from Councillor Morton as the change to 

the start time of the meeting meant she was unable to attend. 
 
An apology for absence was also intimated from Councillor Iain MacDonald. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 7 December 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

  A report updating the Committee on the progress being made across the Council 
relating to the key elements of the Planning and Performance Management 
Framework (PPMF) was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the progress made in relation to performance management and 

improvement across the Council in respect of the following:- 
 

• National Benchmarking project 

• Developing Single Outcome Agreement 2013-17 

• Additional Themed Scorecards 
 
2. Requested that a report be brought to the Audit Committee in December 

2013 on how risk is being measured, reported and reviewed across Argyll 
and Bute Community Planning Partnership. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 5. REVIEW OF PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK 

 
  At its meeting in December 2012 the Audit Committee considered a report on the 

national review carried out by Audit Scotland on “Managing Performance – Are 
You Getting It Right?”  The Council’s position in this is that the areas for 
improvement were being taken forward through the project on Productivity and 
Service Improvement as part of the Corporate Improvement Programme.  A key 
element of this project is the review of the Council’s Planning and Performance 
Management Framework.  The Audit Committee requested that an update on 
this review be reported to the Committee in March and this update was now 
before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 8 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 6. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 
2013 

 
  A report advising of two recently published reports by Audit Scotland entitled 

“Health Inequalities in Scotland” and “Protecting Consumers” was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit; 
 
2. Noted the Management response to the recommendations contained within 

the “Protecting Consumers” report;  
 
3. Noted the potential for an increase in workload for the Citizens Advice 

Bureau arising from Welfare Reform; and 
 
4. Noted that individual partners of the CPP have prepared an initial response 

to the “Health Inequalities in Scotland” report and that these are being 
brought together to create a unified response to the report recommendations 
which will be reported to the Audit Committee in June 2013. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 7. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as 
at 8 February 2013 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2012 – 2013. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 20 February 2013, submitted) 

Page 2



 
 8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013- 2014 - DRAFT 

 
  A report introducing the draft Annual Audit Plan for 2013/14 was considered. 

 
Decision 
 
Approved the draft Annual Audit Plan for 2013/14 and particularly noted the 
attention that had been paid in the analysis leading to this Plan in regard to 
Materiality, Risk, Control Effectiveness and Performance Management. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 4 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 9. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where applicable) 
from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that these 
will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 
(a) Treasury Management – Strategic Finance 
(b) General Ledger – Strategic Finance 
(c) Finance and Operating Leases – Strategic Finance 
(d) Capital Accounting – Strategic Finance 
(e) Review of Roads Costing System – Chief Executive’s Unit 
(f) Review of Tendering – Customer Services 
(g) Creditors Review – Customer Services 
(h) Purchase Card Review – Customer Services 
(i) Business Continuity – Chief Executive’s Unit 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 10. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 January 2013 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 11. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AUDITS 2012 - 2013 
 

  Audit Scotland published Best Value Toolkit guidance for Councils to enable 
them to assess their performance against defined criteria.  An audit report was 
presented to the Committee in June 2012 on this basis and a report advising of 
progress regarding implementation of audit report recommendations was now 
before the Committee for consideration. 

Page 3



 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 7 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 12. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

  A report providing information on future development of the strategic risk register 
(SRR) and use of the SRR as a tool to support the work of the Audit Committee 
and also updating the Committee on ongoing developments in relation to risk 
management over the last few months was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and agreed to use on an ongoing basis the 
accompanying schedule of risk themes to provide an overview of progress in the 
continued development of an effective system of risk management. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 8 March 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 13. AUDIT COMMITTEE - AWAY DAY 
 

  The Audit Committee undertook a self assessment day on 22 February 2013.  
The day was used to establish how to further develop the Audit Committee 
purpose, role and remit.  In addition the Audit Committee discussed their 
Development Programme and Terms of Reference.  The Committee was 
addressed by Grant Thornton and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) on key activities for an Audit Committee.  A report 
covering the day’s activities was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit; 

and 
 
2. Noted that the draft Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee will be 

brought to the June Committee for consideration. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 26 February 2013, submitted) 
 

 14. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report advising the Committee on the plans in place for financial year end 31 
March 2013 and the preparation of the Council’s Financial Statements for 2012-
13 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s financial statements, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice, and submit them to Council 

Page 4



prior to 30 June 2013 in line with the Scottish Government’s requirements. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 8 March 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 15. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report summarising specific governance and other risks that may affect the 
financial statements of the Council, and setting out the audit work that Audit 
Scotland planned to undertake in respect of 2012/13 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 
2. Noted that letters received from Audit Scotland following the completion of 

External Audits will be circulated to the Audit Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland dated March 2013, submitted) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND HR 
 

21 JUNE 2013 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTING 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report outlines options for the Audit Committee to consider regarding 

scrutiny of the council’s performance management processes and 
procedures.  The Audit Committee’s role is to ensure that there are 
appropriate management systems in place. Now that the council’s  
Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee has been established, there 
is a requirement to review the role of the Audit Committee in relation to 
performance management. 
  

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 1 That the Audit Committee con
[...]
tiveness of a section/department/team’s 
performance management system. 
 

4 CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 There are a number of options for the Audit Committee to consider in order 
to ensure that there continues to be an assessment of the performance 
management system that is in place in the council. 

  
  
5 IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Policy       

 
None 

 Financial           
 

None 

 HR 
 

None 

 Legal  
 

None 

 Equal Opportunities None 
  

Risk 
Effective management of performance reduces risk 
across the council. 

  
Customer Service 

None 

  
 
 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
Tel 01546 604466 
 
 

Page 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

21 JUNE 2013 

 
ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 2013-16 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1  The Local Area Network of external scrutiny bodies has recently 

completed its annual Shared Risk Assessment review of Argyll and Bute  
Council and updated the Assurance and Improvement Plan (AIP) 
accordingly. The Plan outlines the current level of audit and inspection risk 
within the Council and sets out the level of proposed external scrutiny for a 
rolling three year period. 
 

1.2 The Chair of the Local Area Network, Fiona Mitchell-Knight from Audit 
Scotland, presented the AIP to the Council on 23 May 2013. 
 

1.3 The Local Area Network continue to report positively about the Council’s 
progress and notes both the significant improvements made and the 
challenges that we continue to face. Only one area was identified as 
requiring scrutiny, with the one previous area of significant risk being 
downgraded to no scrutiny required, therefore confirming the Council’s 
position as low risk. 
 

1.4 Audit Scotland assesses the council against 3 national risk areas and a 
number of local risk areas. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the annual Assurance and Improvement 
Plan update, and in particular the positive comments on the Council’s 
improvement progress and continuing low risk. In particular there is a 
significant improvement in roads and transportation where the risk has 
reduced to no scrutiny required. 
 

2.2 The Audit Committee notes that plans to address areas identified as 
requiring scrutiny or further information will be developed. 
 

3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Since 2010 the Council has been subject to an annual Shared Risk 
Assessment (SRA) undertaken by a collection of our scrutiny bodies known 
as the Local Area Network (LAN). The LAN consists of representatives 
from our key audit and inspection bodies, and utilise a shared risk 
assessment approach to planning scrutiny of the Council that is 
proportionate and based on areas of risk. The findings of this risk 
assessment, and subsequent scrutiny plan, are reported in an Assurance 
and Improvement Plan update (AIP). This AIP for the period 2013-16 has 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



recently been published, a copy of which is included as an attachment to 
this report. 
 

3.2 The Shared Risk Assessment drew on evidence from a number of sources: 

• The annual report to the Controller of Audit and elected members for 
2011/12 from the council’s appointed external auditors, Audit 
Scotland 

• The council’s own performance data and self-evaluation evidence 

• Evidence gathered from Education Scotland, the Care Inspectorate 
and the Scottish Housing Regulator (including published inspection 
reports and other supporting evidence) 
 

3.3 Change in terminology by Audit Scotland 
 
The terminology used to describe risks has been amended this year for all 
AIPs in order to be clearer.  
 

Previously used terminology New terminology 

Significant Risks Scrutiny required 

No Significant Risks No scrutiny required 

Area of Uncertainty Further information required 

 
 

3.4 Risk Assessment for Argyll and Bute Council 
 
The risk assessment for Argyll and Bute Council saw a continued low level 
of risk for the council. No risk based scrutiny work is currently required on 
the 
[...]
nce and Improvement Plan Update 2013-16 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2013 

    

  
AUDIT SCOTLAND  NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE  2012 - 2013 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

  In compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit, on a quarterly 
basis the Audit Committee receives Audit Scotland reports pertaining to Local 
Government. There are four reports appended for the Audit Committee. Three 
of the reports contain a checklist for which a management response has been 
provided. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 It is advised that in future the full Audit Scotland National Reports will be 

issued to Members as they are published and advising at what Audit 
Committee meeting they will be discussed. A summary of these reports 
will be included in future agenda packs along with management responses 
where applicable.  

    
3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1 Audit Scotland in March 2013 published a report entitled, Major Capital 

Investment in Councils, highlights the £27 billion invested since 2000/01 
on schools, social housing, sports and leisure centres and other projects. 
This finance method has been used by the Council to enable new 
schools to be built. The report highlights that Councils have improved 
their oversight of major capital projects in recent years and are clearer 
about their broad goals. The report also states that this Council is one of 
three councils who are working with the Scottish Futures Trust (SFT) to 
develop Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) business cases. A management 
response is attached to the key findings in this report. 

    
  3.2 In March 2013, Audit Scotland issued the following report, “Responding 

to challenges and change - An overview of local government in Scotland 
2013”. Councils spent a total of £21 billion providing a range of essential 
local services and most councils are predicting substantia
[...]
  The council has a duty to facilitate community 

planning. 
 Equal Opportunities None 
 Risk None 
 Customer Service None 
 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
 

Page 170



 ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2013 

    

  
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2012 - 2013 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

   
  Internal Audit has the responsibility to provide to the Audit Committee with an 

Annual Report that comments on the duties and audits undertaken by the section 
throughout the financial year. The annual Internal Audit report and the allocation 
of expended audit days for 2012 – 2013, are attached in Appendix 1 and 2.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 

    
    2.1 That the Internal Annual Audit Report for 2012 - 2013 is approved.  
      
3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1 The objective of the report attached in Appendix 1 and 2, is to advise 

members of Internal Audit standards, current practices and comment on 
the performance of Internal Audit throughout the financial year 2012 - 
2013. 

    
  3.2 Further comment on Internal Audit performance is given within the report 

for:- 

• Financial & Control Audits; 

• Business Systems; 

• Corporate Performance Audits; 

• Corporate/Service Plan;  

• Special Investigations/Contingency; and. 

• Other Areas.  
    
  3.3 The attached report also provides for the Audit Committee, Internal Audit 

data regarding performance on its service delivery for 2012 – 2013 as 
reported in Pyramid.  

    
  3.4 The Assessment of Audit days expended for the 2012 – 2013 Annual Audit 

Plan is provided in Appendix 2. 
    
4. CONCLUSION  

    

  The Annual Audit Plan for 2012/13 has been completed. Quarterly 
progress reports were provided to the Audit Committee detailing plan 
amendments. Internal Audit will continue to compile an Annual Report on 
its audit plan, responsibilities, activities and delivery.  

  
5. IMPLICATIONS 

  
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 

Agenda Item 8Page 171




[...]

 

 

O
th

e
r 

A
re

a
s

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
F

o
ll

o
w

-u
p

 E
x

te
rn

a
l 

&
 I
n

te
rn

a
l 

A
u

d
it

 M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

L
e

tt
e

r 
P

o
in

ts
 

2
0

1
1
 

 
8

0
 

7
0
 

6
6
 

4
 

N
F

I 
2

0
1

1
 

 
3

9
 

3
9
 

4
9
 

-1
0
 

In
v
e

rc
ly

d
e

 C
h

a
ri

ty
 &

 T
ru

s
t 

A
c

c
o

u
n

ts
 

2
0

1
1
 

 
0

 
1

0
 

8
 

2
 

S
e

c
ti

o
n

 T
o

ta
l 

 
 

1
1

9
 

1
1

9
 

1
2

3
 

-4
 

T
O

T
A

L
 

 
 

9
0

9
 

9
0

9
 

8
9

7
 

1
2
 

 

Page 186



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2013 

    

  
ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

  In compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government (the Code) a draft annual Audit Committee report has been 
prepared.  The report from the Chairman and Vice Chair summarises the work of 
the Audit Committee during the year and outlines its view of the Council’s internal 
control framework, risk and governance arrangements. The draft annual report is 
attached in Appendix 1.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The contents of this report and appendix are noted and approved by the 

Audit Committee for submission to the Council.  
    
3. DETAILS 

    
    3.1 The Audit Committee in 2012/13 continued to focus its efforts on effectively 

discharging its functions and responsibilities in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance 
of 2004 entitled “Audit Committee principles in local authorities in Scotland: 
a guidance note”. Members of the Audit Committee received initial training 
from CIPFA centred on their roles and responsibilities; this was supported 
by literature which expanded on CIPFA guidance note principles. 

    
  3.2 In 2012/13, the Audit Committee role sought assurance that the Council’s 

internal control framework, risk and governance arrangements were being 
controlled and effective. I
[...]
1
5

1
5

0
1
5

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

&
 I
n
fr

a
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 -

 M
a
ri

n
e
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s

2
0
1
2
/1

3
1

1
5

1
5

0
1
5

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

&
 I
n
fr

a
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 -

 P
a
rk

in
g

-
1

1
0

1
0

0
1
0

C
u
s
to

m
e
r 

S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 -

 B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 C

o
n
ti
n
u
it
y

2
0
1
2
/1

3
1

1
5

1
5

0
1
5

C
h
ie

f 
E

x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
's

 U
n
it
 -

 C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 E

n
g
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

2
0
1
2
/1

3
1

1
0

1
0

0
1
0

S
e
c
ti

o
n

 T
o

ta
l

2
1
5

2
1
5

2
7

1
8
8

A
c
tu

a
l 
D

ir
e
c
t 

A
u

d
it

 T
im

e
6
9
5

6
9
5

5
7

6
3
8

S
p

e
c
ia

l 
in

v
e
s
ti

g
a
ti

o
n

s
 c

o
n

ti
n

g
e
n

c
y

1
0
0

1
0
0

1
0
0

0 0

S
e
c
ti

o
n

 T
o

ta
l 

1
0
0

1
0
0

0
1
0
0

O
th

e
r 

A
re

a
s

In
v
e
rc

ly
d
e
 C

h
a
ri

ty
 &

 T
ru

s
t 

A
c
c
o
u
n
ts

2
0
1
2
/1

3
0

0
1

-1

F
o
llo

w
-u

p
 E

x
te

rn
a
l 
&

 I
n
te

rn
a
l 
A

u
d
it
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

L
e
tt

e
r 

P
o
in

ts
2
0
1
2
/1

3
8
0

8
0

1
0

7
0

N
F

I
2
0
1
2
/1

3
4
0

4
0

8
3
2

S
e
c
ti

o
n

 T
o

ta
l 

1
2
0

1
2
0

2
0

1
0
0

T
O

T
A

L
9
1
5

9
1
5

7
7

8
3
8

Page 198



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2013 

    

  
EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2013 – 2014. 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

    
  Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management in 

implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and Internal 
Audit. Set out below are the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 30 April 2013.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and approved by the Audit Committee.  
    
3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1  

 
The process requires departmental Executive Directors assigning a 3rd tier 
officer to act as the sole contact for the follow up of both external and 
internal recommendations.  The contact rol

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 21 JUNE 2013  
 
 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 
 

 Sheila Hill (vice-chair)  
 Councillor Gordon Blair  
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre  
 Councillor Aileen Morton  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
 Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor 
 Russel Smith, Audit Scotland 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Corry and MacDonald. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 15 March 2013 were approved as a 

correct record. 
 

 4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTING 
 

  A report outlining options for the Audit Committee to consider regarding scrutiny 
of the council’s performance management processes and procedures was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to all the options detailed at paragraphs 3.5 – 3.8 of the 
report and adopted these as a framework to support scrutiny. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 5. ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013 - 2016 
 

  The Local Area Network of external scrutiny bodies has recently completed its 
annual Shared Risk Assessment review of the Council and updated the 
Assurance and Improvement Plan.  The Plan outlines the current level of audit 
and inspection risk within the Council and sets out the level of proposed external 
scrutiny for a rolling three year period.  A copy of the updated Assurance and 



Improvement Plan which was previously presented to the Council on 23 May 
2013 was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the annual Assurance and Improvement Plan update and, in 

particular, the positive comments on the Council’s improvement progress 
and continuing low risk, particularly in roads and transportation where the 
risk has reduced to no scrutiny required, and 

 
2. Noted that plans to address areas identified as requiring scrutiny or further 

information will be developed. 
 
3. Looked forward to providing evidence in the coming year that the Council 

continues to develop a strategic response to the long term financial 
challenges it faces. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive dated 21 June 2013, submitted) 
 

 6. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

  A report detailing the process by which the Council will review the content of the 
local Code of Corporate Governance to ensure that it remains fit for purpose and 
the content reflects the current position within the Council was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the content of the report including the proposals for more risk 

management training for Elected Members, 
 
2. Approved the revised Code of Corporate Governance for 2012/13, 
 
3. Approved the Action Plan for 2013/14, and 
 
4. Approved the draft statement of governance and internal control for 2012/13. 
 
(Reference: Joint report by Executive Director – Customer Services and Head of 
Strategic Finance, submitted) 
 

 7. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 
2013 

 
  A report advising of recently published reports by Audit Scotland was before the 

Committee for consideration along with management responses where 
applicable. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report, 
 
2. Noted that in future the full Audit Scotland National Reports will be issued to 

Audit Committee Members as they are published and advising at which Audit 
Committee meeting they will be discussed.  A summary of these reports will 



be included in future agenda packs along with management responses 
where applicable, 

 
3. Noted that in the Audit Scotland report “Major Capital investments in 

Councils” reference was made in the Action Plan to training in capital 
investment issues and that this was to be included in the forthcoming 
member development programme and agreed that the Head of Strategic 
Finance would bring back a report in December 2013 on how to report 
outcomes openly and transparently without compromising commercial 
sensitivity, 

 
4. Noted that in the Audit Scotland report “Responding to Challenges and 

Change” Appendix 1 was a schedule of action points for Councillors and 
agreed that this report and these action points would be brought to the 
attention of the Council to be addressed under the forthcoming member 
development programme, 

 
5. Noted that an Audit Scotland report entitled “Maintaining Scotland’s Roads” 

will come to the Audit Committee in September 2013 along with a 
management response from the Head of Roads and Amenity Services,  

 
6. Noted that a further management report will be brought to the Audit 

Committee in September 2013 in respect of progress in relation to the two 
Audit Scotland National Reports on Health Inequalities and Improving 
Community Planning, and 

 
7. Noted that a report regarding SOLACE benchmarking would be going to the 

Strategic Management Team and agreed to request an update on progress 
from the Head of Improvement and HR in December 2013. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 June 2013 and reports by 
Audit Scotland entitled “Major Capital Investment in Councils” dated March 2013, 
“Responding to challenges and change” dated March 2013, “National Scrutiny 
Plan for Local Government 2013/14, “Managing early departures from the 
Scottish public sector” dated May 2013 and “Improving community planning in 
Scotland” dated March 2013, submitted) 
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 1.00pm and re-convened at 1.10pm. 
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2012 - 2013 
 

  Internal Audit has the responsibility of providing the Audit Committee with an 
Annual Report that comments on the duties and audits undertaken by the 
section throughout the financial year.  The annual Internal Audit report and the 
allocation of expended audit days for 2012 – 2013 was before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the Internal Annual Audit Report for 2012 – 2013. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 11 June 2013, submitted) 
 



 9. ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
 

  In compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government (the Code) a draft annual Audit Committee report has been 
prepared. The report from the Chairman and Vice Chair summaries the work of 
the Audit Committee during the year and outlines its view of the Council’s 
internal control framework, risk management and governance arrangements and 
was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report and appendix including revisions 
to the Audit Committee Terms of Reference for submission to the Council with 
the addition of a bullet point under Key Activities “In addition, the Committee will 
submit highlight reports to the Council as appropriate”. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 23 May 2013, Draft Annual 
Report by Audit Committee 2012 – 2013 and Amended Audit Committee Terms 
of Reference 2013 - 2014, submitted) 
 

 10. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013 - 2014 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as 
at 24 May 2013 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2013 – 2014. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 29 May 2013, submitted) 
 

 11. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL REPORT FOLLOW UP 2012 - 2013 
 

  Internal Audit documents the progress made by departmental management in 
implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and Internal 
Audit.  A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 30 April 2013 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 11 June 2013, submitted) 
 

 12. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 & 2013 - 
2014 

 
  A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where applicable) 

from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that these 



will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 
(a) Chief Executive’s Unit – Revenue Budget Monitoring and Control 
(b) Chief Executives – Improvement & HR – Review of Payroll 
(c) Chief Executive’s Unit, Improvement and HR – Review of Resourcelink 
(d) Customer and Support Services – Unified Benefits, Department of Work 

and Pensions Guidance, Counter Fraud Compliance 
(e) Revenues Team – Review of Income: Council Tax 
(f) Revenues Team – Review of Income: Non-Domestic Rates 
(g) Customer and Support Services – Review of Income – Cash/Revenues 

Team 
(h) Review of Year-End Stock 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 7 June 2013, submitted) 
 

 13. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2012/13 
 

  A report providing the current position regarding the Accounts Commission – 
Audit Scotland NFI exercise for 2012/13 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, submitted) 
 

 14. STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

  A reporting setting out options for consideration on how the Audit Committee can 
use the Strategic Risk Register and risk management to discharge its role was 
considered along with an update on risk management activity.  The report asked 
the Committee to review these options and agree a way forward which officers 
can develop in more detail for September.  It also asked the Committee to 
consider how it would like risk management to be reported to it in the future. 
 
A report setting out the updated Strategic Risk Register was also before the 
Committee for consideration and Members were asked to note this and provide 
any comments for consideration at the Council on 27 June 2013. 
 
Decision 
 

1. The Audit Committee welcomed and endorsed the proposals as outlined 
at sections 3.14 – 3.15 and 3.21 of the submitted report. 

 
2. The Audit Committee noted the progress updates in the summary of risk 

management activity as outlined in report. 
 

3. The Audit Committee noted with approval the updated Strategic Risk 
Register and looked forward to receiving further evidence of the Council 
aligning its programmes and priorities with those identified in the updated 
register. 

 
(Ref: Reports by Head of Strategic Finance dated 14 and 17 June 2013, 



submitted) 
 

 15. UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS 2012 - 2013 
 

  The Committee considered a report on the unaudited 2012 – 2013 Annual 
Accounts which will be presented to the Council on 27 June 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the unaudited 2012 – 2013 Annual Accounts. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance and Unaudited Accounts for 
the period 1 April 2012 – 31 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 16. REVIEW OF ADEQUACY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 2012/2013 
 

  Audit Scotland’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) sets out the wider dimension 
of public sector audit.  The Code requires external auditors to carry out an 
annual assessment of the adequacy of the internal audit function.  A report 
advising of completion of this annual assessment and the areas of internal audit 
work that Audit Scotland plan to review was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit. 
 
(Reference: Letter from Audit Scotland dated 4 March 2013, submitted) 
 


